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able to produce more corwumor goods instead of the large scale sector doing it ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : We have reserved certain items to be manufactured only in the small scale sector;
there, generally new larger industrial units are not licensed, and as for as possible, we are making all efforts to see that those Items are only manufactured and the demands are fulfilled by the articles manufactured in the small scale sector.

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAINULI:
Sir the hon. Minister has made a reference to cement production. May I know from him as to what is the shortage in cement and whether he is prepared to establish a cement factory in the backward area like Dehra Dun ? A plant was under consi-
ceration in the third five year Plan.

SHRI SIDDESHWAR PRASAD . There
Is a marginal shortage of cement, and there is a proposal also to set up a factory at Dehra Dun.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
I want to have a specific answer to the question as to which are the sectors in the consumer industry which Government propose to take over in the fourth Plan ?

SHRI SIDDESHWAR PRASAD : We have selected certain items about which feasibility reports are being prepared. They include baby food, electric lamp and lamp-
making machinery, torch cells, storage batterfe*. graphite and carbon products and tyres and tubes.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : What about
Dalda and soap ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD :
Government says, in principle it wants to enter the consumer sector also and a list of a few items has been given which is most unimpressive. May I know what Is the total percentage of consumer goods being produced in the public sector out of the total production in the country ? Why does not Government carter into those consumer foods where the profit Is the highest ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : I
do not taw thf fyl) figures with jm at

Setting up of Tractor Factory In Rajasthan

*580. SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI:
Win the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Government have taken any final decision on the letter of intent issued to set up tractor factory in Rajasthan ;

fb) whether this factory will be set up with foreign assistance ; and

(c) if so, the salient features of the scheme ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) to (c). The Rajasthan State Agro-Industries Corporation, Jaipur were issued a Letter of Intent on the 9th November, 1970, for the manufacture of ‘Renault’ (46 HP) Agricultural tractors for a capacity of 5,000 Nos per annum in collaboration with M/s Regie Nationale Renault of France. Subsequently the Corporation informed Government that the collaboration arrangements with M/s Renault could not be finalised to mutual satisfaction and they were accordingly negotiating with other parties. A revised collaboration proposal has now been received from the Corporation and is under examination.
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SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDH-
URY : We have received this proposal very recently and this is under examination. It is very difficult for us to say by what time it wiH be finalised, because It depends on the terms on which they would like to enter into an agreement.
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SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDH-
URY . It is for the Rajasthan Industrial Development Corporation and the Government of Rajasthan to decide where they will set it up.
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SHRI JMOINUL HAQUE CHOUDH­
URY : I think the hon. member did not listen to me. 1 said, they entered into an agreement— the letter of intent was given on 9th November' 1970—and they entered into an agreement with Renault of France. After some talk and after proceeding with it for some time, they ultimately informed us that this collaboration is not going through. After that, they have come with revised proposals with other parties. Therefore, there is no question of cancellation.
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(Interruption).

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDH­
URY : There is no contradiction about i t Frist of ail, for a small holding, a smalt tractor eta be used and a big tractor can be by vevera} pwnej* poolinf tbtfi resources together in the form of a cooperativ®
or joint farming. I do not see any contradiction jn it.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Rethinking on new Industrial Units—Accent on Expansion

*561. SHRI BAKSI NAYAK: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP.
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a report appearing In tbe Economic Times dated the 26th February, 1972 under the caption "Rethinking on new Units—Accent on Expansion**; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto 7

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HA­
QUE CHOUDHURY) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) While it has always been tbe Government’s endeavour to allow maximum utilisation of existing manufacturing capacities in the country, the Government decision to allow substantial expansion or setting up of new industrial undertakings in different industries would, subject to its overall socio* economic policy, vary from industry to industry depending on tbe stage of development of the industry in the country, reqkmal dispersal of tbe production of items of mass consumption to facilitate easy distribution, and tbe need for introducing competition, accelerating economic growth and preventing concentration of economic power.

Masanl Committee Recommendation ea
Staff Reorganisation

*563. SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF ;
Will tbe Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether tike revised scales recommended by the Masanl Committee on staff reorganisation M r in some cttae from those announced by Government; and
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